PRINTED: 09/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
	- 1	34G009	B. WING		00	/15/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534	, ZIP CODE	713/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	complaint survey we There were no defice Intake #NC0016752 were unsubstantiated a result of the recer PROTECTION OF CFR(s): 483.420(a) The facility must ensure the facility must ensure the facility, and as including the right to of the facility, and as including the right to due process. This STANDARD is Based on observation interview the facility clients (#1) in exercity privacy in regard to finding is: Staff failed to assist right to privacy. During observations 3:40pm-6:00pm clienthe facility. At one possible the facility. At one possible the facility in a real sign, "Staff must to bathroom every hour over to speak to clienthands and turned average with the sign of the sign o	rvey, a follow-up and a as completed on 9/15/2020. Defencies cited as a result of 27. The complaint allegations and Deficiencies were cited as tification survey. CLIENTS RIGHTS (3) sure the rights of all clients. The defencies and encourage exercise their rights as clients as citizens of the United States, of file complaints, and the right and met as evidenced by: ons, record review and failed to assist 1 of 6 audit defined to	W 0	W125: All clients will be assist their rights. All staff, in Specialists and QIDP on client rights for all properties training will focus communicating through client #1's needs to to retrained on client #1's and will no longer use for reminders. The sign removed. Monitoring to occur the interaction assessment either of the following: QIDP, Social Worker, Specialist	sted in exercising icluding Habilitatio will receive training beople supported. On effectively the sign language of ilet. Staff will be a sign on the wall in has been stough monthly tes completed by Administrator,	n	
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE	TITLE		X6) DATE	

Linda Woodard

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMEN AND PLAN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G009	B. WING _		09	/15/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T CREEK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534	1 00	113/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Additional review into toileting schedule and Interviews on 9/14/2 specialist revealed to client #1's chair to rebathroom every hou accidents. Interviews on 9/15/2 intellectual disabilities because client #1 is to communicate, the wanted to make sure attentive to client #1 stated she had not communicate to unnecessary attention needs with regards to STAFF TREATMEN' CFR(s): 483.420(d)() The facility must ensimistreatment, neglecting in accordance established procedure. This STANDARD is Based on record revidid not report an injuit administrator for 1 of The finding is:	dicated she is on a informal and wears pull ups. O with the habilitation he sign was posted over emind staff to take her to the remind staff to take her to the respective distings on signs as specialist (QIDP) revealed nonverbal and relies on signs as shift supervisor and QIDP and direct care staff were as to to take this may draw on to client #1's to ileting to maintaining her dignity. TOF CLIENTS Ourse that all allegations of the tor abuse, as well as source, are reported diministrator or to other the with State law through	W 12		Direct on Ill injuriesess sement incident the time rill also ng aff in the	t e

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G009	B. WING		09.	/15/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
	A review was condunurse's notes. An eram by Nurse #1 readuring her [client #3 has brown bruises a other entries in May pain or discomfort to on the extent of client. An additional review emergency departm 6/16/20 at 9:24 pm in foot swelling, right gothis started. No histofeet are red. Patient some bruising to the forefoot bilaterally. Vclosed fracture of tibia. Unspecified fracture of tibia. Unspecified fracture of the encounter. The report evealed that client #1 from chronically not have taken significant injury." The review of were direct correlation 5/16/20 and 6/16/20. Interview on 9/15/20 she always records in and would have writted the examine client #30's the outcome or if any Interview on 9/15/20 (DON) revealed that when a nurse document.	ntry made on 5/16/20 at 7:12 d, "Notified by staff that 0] bath, [client #30's] right foot and is swollen." There were no to record if client #30 had the foot; or follow up action at #30's foot injuries. In 9/14/20 of the hospital's ent provider notes dated andicated: Reports of bilateral reater than left. Unsure when any of trauma reported that [client #30]does have right foot, swelling to the vince when touch foot distal end of right fibula and cture morphology, initial rt also indicated that foot film and the swince of the foot of the wince when to cause this could not conclude if there are between the foot injury on with Nurse A revealed that new injuries reported by staff en the incident on the shift	W 1	Monitoring will also occur date charge nurse for each shift. nurse will ensure nursing not entered timely and accurate issues, to include injuries of origin. Charge nurses will ereport for oncoming shift revidocumentation of acute issus shift ending. Once per week Director of Nursing will revier reports for acute issues and behind charge nurses to enscompliance.	Charge Ites are Ity on acute unknown Insure the sh eals clear es for the k, the w shift will check	ift

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	10 -000 0000	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G009	B. WING		00	/15/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T CREEK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534	1 09/	119/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 154	an incident report. Interview on 9/15/20 revealed that there is 5/16/20 concerning not initiate an invest origin. STAFF TREATMEN CFR(s): 483.420(d)(d) The facility must have violations are thorous. This STANDARD is Based on observation interviews, the facility investigate an injury of 6 audit clients (#1 Facility Management of unknown source to buring observations 1:15pm-2:15pm on 9 have a large bluish is scratch about 2-3 incompared for the shoulders. Review on 9/14/20 or program plan (IPP) of #1 is non-verbal and communicate.	ourage the nurse to complete of with the administrator was no incident report for the client #30 and the facility did igation into injury of unknown T OF CLIENTS (3) We evidence that all alleged ghly investigated. not met as evidenced by: ons, record reviews and y failed to thoroughly of unknown origin involving 1). The findings are: It did not investigate an injury of client #1. In the facility from 0/14/20 client #1 was noted to oruise on her forehead and a ches long on her right If to her arm and shrugged If client #1's individual lated 1/7/20 revealed client uses signs and gestures to	W 1		24 hours in 9/15/20 via IRIS a stigation lary. The with finding e if injury include: daily and orts that evenings. Out to orts that injury include determine the determine outhly ticipants i.P.	, as gs

IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY IPLETED
	34G009	B. WING _		09/	15/2020
T CREEK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534	1 00.	10/2020
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
in bed and her gastrenteral feeding hand over and the pole hi When asked about thabilitation specialis on the end of her beher that she scraped bed. Interview on 9/14/20 disabilities profession were completing an injuries and they were september 13, 2020 happened sometime. Review on 9/15/20 on 9/13/20 submitted to was sitting on her being pump fell or hurt her forehead." To contacted about thes guardian was contacted about the statements, no examinant on evidence of a sitting on examination of the situation of the statements.	rostomy tube attached to her ging next to her bed leaned to client #1 on the forehead. The scratch on her arm, the stated client #1 likes to site and that another staff told to her arm on the end of the with the qualified intellectual nal (QIDP) revealed they incident report on these re reported Monday and were not witnessed but a during the weekend. If the incident report dated the facility indicates client #1 and in her bedroom and her in the floor, not sure how she incident. There are no staff hination of the environment any interviews with client #1	W 154	monitor to occur during weekly fa mangement team meetings as in reports for the past week will be	cident reviewe	d.
confirmed there was care staff, the shift su or with client #1 rega PROGRAM IMPLEM CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1) As soon as the interd formulated a client's interest of the state of	no follow up with the direct upervisor working on 9/13/20 rding how she was injured. ENTATION isciplinary team has ndividual program plan,	W 249			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T CREEK SUMMARY STAY (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LS) Continued From pagin bed and her gastrenteral feeding hang over and the pole hi When asked about habilitation specialis on the end of her beher that she scraped bed. Interview on 9/14/20 disabilities profession were completing an injuries and they were september 13, 2020 happened sometime. Review on 9/15/20 on 9/13/20 submitted to was sitting on her be "feeding pump fell or hurt her forehead." To contacted about thes guardian was contacted about thes guardian was contacted about the guardian was contacted about the guardian was contacted about how she was in statements, no examinant on evidence of a about how she was in Further interview on confirmed there was care staff, the shift so or with client #1 regare PROGRAM IMPLEM CFR(s): 483,440(d)(1) As soon as the interest or mulated a client's interest of the soon as the interest or mulated a client's interest or mulated a client's interest of the soon as the interest or mulated a client's interest of the soon as the inte	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 in bed and her gastrostomy tube attached to her enteral feeding hanging next to her bed leaned over and the pole hit client #1 on the forehead. When asked about the scratch on her arm, the habilitation specialist stated client #1 likes to sit on the end of her bed and that another staff told her that she scraped her arm on the end of the	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T CREEK SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 in bed and her gastrostomy tube attached to her enteral feeding hanging next to her bed leaned over and the pole hit client #1 on the forehead. When asked about the scratch on her arm, the habilitation specialist stated client #1 likes to sit on the end of her bed and that another staff told her that she scraped her arm on the end of the bed. Interview on 9/14/20 with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) revealed they were completing an incident report on these injuries and they were reported Monday September 13, 2020 and were not witnessed but happened sometime during the weekend. Review on 9/15/20 of the incident report dated 9/13/20 submitted to the facility indicates client #1 was sitting on her bed in her bedroom and her "feeding pump fell on the floor, not sure how she hurt her forehead." The Nurse had been contacted about these injuries on 9/13/20 and the guardian was contacted on 9/13/20 but there was no follow up on this incident. There are no staff statements, no examination of the environment and no evidence of any interviews with client #1 about how she was injured. Further interview on 9/15/20 with the QIDP confirmed there was no follow up with the direct care staff, the shiff supervisor working on 9/13/20 or with client #1 regarding how she was injured. Further interview on 9/15/20 with the QIDP confirmed there was no follow up with the direct care staff, the shiff supervisor working on 9/13/20 or with client #1 regarding how she was injured. PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1) As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan,	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T CREEK SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES GOLDSBORO, NC 27534 PROVIDER SLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDED CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP	A RUILDING 34G009 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T CREEK SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 in bed and her gastrostomy tube attached to her enteral feeding hanging next to her bed leaned over and the pole hit client #1 in the forehead. When asked about the scratch on her arm, the habilitation specialist stated client #1 likes to sit on the end of her bed and that another staff told her that she scraped her arm on the end of the bed. Review on 9/14/20 with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) revealed they were completing an incident report on these injuries and they were reported Monday September 13, 2020 and were not witnessed but happened sometime during the weekend. Review on 9/15/20 of the incident report dated 9/13/20 submitted to the facility indicates client #1 was sitting on her bed in her bedroom and her "feeding pump fell on the floor, not sure how she hurt her forehead." The Nurse had been contacted about these injuries on 9/13/20 but there was no follow up on this incident. There are no staff statements, no examination of the environment and no evidence of any interviews with client #1 about how she was injured. Further interview on 9/15/20 with the QIDP confirmed there was no follow up with the direct care staff, the shift supervisor working on 9/13/20 or with client #1 regarding how she was injured. PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1) A BUILDING STREET ADDRESS. CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE 5709 AD CARSTATE, ZIP CODE 5

	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(1)	TE SURVEY MPLETED
	34G009	B. WING		00	/15/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WALNUT CREEK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534	ODE	113/2020
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMEN PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDE	BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
W 249 Continued From page 5 treatment program consistent interventions and service and frequency to support objectives identified in the plan. This STANDARD is not in Based on observations, interviews, the facility failed clients (#1, #9 and #30) in active treatment consisting interventions and services individual program plan (I increasing expressive confusional	met as evidenced by: record reviews and ed to ensure 3 of 6 audit eceived continuous ng of needed s as identified in the PP) in the areas of munication skills and The findings include: It implement client #1's s written. The facility on 9/14/20 from tare staff did not sign to ervation on 9/14/20 ent #1 to get up and ere were no signs used at #1. The son 9/14/20 the out client #1's program was asking questions uage skills. The cover the signs in the end of the signed each one of the signed each one of	W 24	W249: 1. Staff will receive training language with emphasis or used for client #1. Habilitathas created a training boar become more familiar with for client #1. Staff will imple 1's sign language program each day. 2. Staff will receive training all meal guidelines as writte person's IPP. Emphasis will offering liquids throughout relients # 9 and #30 and for with a diagnosis of dysphagtraining will also reveal the if clients with dysphagia corentire meal before drinking	n specific sign ion Specialist of for staff to signs specific ement client # throughout on following en in each II be placed upmeals for anyone else gia. This risks involved issume the	oon

TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 249 Continued From page 6 W 249 W249 (con't)	PLETED
WALNUT CREEK WALNUT CREEK STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534 ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 249 Continued From page 6 W 249 W 249 W 249 W 249 W 249	5/2020
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 249 Continued From page 6 W 249 W 249 W 249	072020
VV 249 \\\(\text{VO 40 \(\text{V}\)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
communicate. Further review of her IPP revealed a sign language communication program, "When provided a sign language communication program, "When provided a sign language model of each sign, [client #1] will demonstrate 5 manual signs (bathroom, sleep, hurt, go and thank you) for 1 of 5 trials for 2 consecutive data sessions." Review on 9/15/20 of client #1's programs for the month of September 2020, confirmed out of 9 possible opportunities (excluding weekends and the labor day holiday) that staff took data on client #1's sign language objective 5 times. Review on 9/15/20 of client #1's speech evaluation dated 12/17/19 revealed she should be encouraged to use simple signs to communicate core vocabulary words. Further review confirmed she uses gestures, signs and vocalizations to communicate with others. Interview on 9/15/20 with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) revealed there needs to be additional training for staff to encourage the use of signs to communicate with client #1. 2. Facility failed to follow the meal guidelines for 2 of 6 clients (client #9 and client #30) on modified diets. a.) On 9/14/20, Client #9 was observed during dinner in Classroom 1 from 5:25 pm to 5:45 pm. Client #9 was fed by direct care staff (dos) B and received a pureed diet with juice. The dos B fed client #9, the entire meal before offering any sips to drink. Client #9 guzzled all her juice and observed coupling several times after swallowing	or

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G009	B. WING		00	/15/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T CREEK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534		713/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	her juice. On the dir opened binder with On 9/15/20, Client # breakfast in Classro am. Client #9 was fe pureed diet with flav client #9 her entire rebeverage to drink. Review on 9/14/20 of in the binder for client liquid throughout me Review on 9/15/20, plan (IPP) dated 7/8, moderate intellectual cerebral palsy and derebral palsy and dereview on 9/15/20 serving beverages lad does not like to take Interview on 9/15/20 clients with dysphagial alternate foods not like to take Interview on 9/15/20 clients with dysphagial ternate foods not like acknowledged the cusuggested to alternate b.) On 9/14/20, Client dinner in Classroom Client #30 was fed by cup of fortified orange #30 all contents of he with drinking the juice On 9/14/20 review of	ning room table was an meal guidance instructions. 9 was observed during om 1 from 8:23 am to 9:00 ed by dcs #1 and received a ored water. The dcs #1 fed neal before offering any of the undated meal guideline at #9 read: Give small sips of eal. Client #9's individual personal /20 revealed diagnoses of I developmental disabilities, ysphagia. with the dcs #1 regarding ast revealed, that client #9 sips with her food. with the QIDP revealed that a diagnoses needed to guids. She mentioned that to alternate with sips but arrent meal guidelines te. t #30 was observed during 1 from 5:50 pm to 6:10 pm. of dcs B a modified diet with a er juice. The dcs B fed Client er meal, before assisting her	W 2-	49		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G009	B. WING		09	/15/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T CREEK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534	1 30	110/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	of liquid throughout Review on 9/15/20 of 5/17/20 revealed that profound intellectual scoliosis and dyspha Interview on 9/14/20 holding beverages for meal revealed, "I gu feed my son." The di she was a new emp Interview on 9/15/20 developmental profection with dysphage alternate foods and NURSING SERVICE CFR(s): 483.460(c) The facility must proservices in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is Based on record reversible for the services in accordant This STANDARD is accordant to the services in accordant t	meal. of client #30's IPP dated at her diagnoses were developmental disabilities, agia. with the dcs B regarding or clients until the end of the ess because that's the way I cs B also acknowledged that loyee. with the qualified intellectual ssional (QIDP) revealed that is diagnoses needed to iquids. Solvide clients with nursing ce with their needs. with their needs. of met as evidenced by: wiew and staff interviews, the measures to coordinate a coord	W 24		input \$25 to or ctor of \$25. a email weight hanges ew diet 0. egin client's	
		my tube, dysphagia, cerebral order. On 5/8/20 his feeding		onsite on 10/1/20. Team members		

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		34G009	B. WING		00/	15/2020
7000014 18000 11000 11000 11000	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534	1 03/	19/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(= ····· = ····· = ···· = ···· = ··· o · i	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 436	plan was updated by formula 60 ml/hr/pu May 2020 was reconducted 2020 his weight was weight was weight was 92.8. His was in between 100 Review on 9/15/20 of from the qualified in professional (QIDP) not included in the dineded the nutrition. Interview with the Di 9/15/20 revealed that in his IDW and has will be in the last year, with stability. He has had formula since a hosp With an ongoing treaulcer on his hip, the probably needed to ghelp with weight loss skin condition. Interview with the Ad suggested that client the team in last week meeting for nutritional contracted consultant the facility restricted the believed that the	y the physician assistant to a mp continuously. His weight in reded at 91.0 pounds. By July 93.4 and in August 2020 his ideal desirable weight (IDW)-115 lbs. If an email dated on 9/8/20 tellectual disabilities revealed that client #25 was ozens of clients listed, who ist to review their charts. If client #25 was not currently went from 102.2 lbs. to 89.9 with some months of weight two adjustments to his obtalization in February 2020. In attent of a stage II pressure DON mentioned that they get him on a supplement to and to help with healing the ministrator on 9/15/20 #25 had been discussed by the concerns. Currently their thad not been onsite since wisitors due to COVID-19. In nutritionist was aware of client #25 and will contact re was a way that his ld be reviewed. MENT	W 43	will provide a list of nutritional ne all clients to the nutritionist for the onsite visit. For any future epidemics which r in no onsite services from consulteam members will communicate administrator unsuccessful attem contact consultants. Administrator then attempt contact with the condetermine if needs can be met visinstead of face-to-face. Monitoring of all client's weight st nutritional needs will occur through quality indicator meetings. Partici will include: administrator, QIDP, social worker and corporate QA.	may restants. It to the opts to or will resultant rtually atus and month pants	sult to

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	55.0	TIPLE CONSTI	RUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G009	B. WING	1000		09	/15/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T CREEK			5709 US 70	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 EAST ORO, NC 27534	1 00	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	The facility must fur and teach clients to choices about the unhearing and other countries and other devices in interdisciplinary tears. This STANDARD is Based on observation interview, the facility recommended comparts of 6 audit clients (good working order. Facility management were made to the whole and buring observation audit client #17, the swheelchair she uses examining the brake brake for client #17's wheel facility management working for over 2 m would not fasten to hinterview revealed the replaced. Review on 9/14/20 of program plan (IPP) of non-ambulatory and wheelchair for mobility modern.	nish, maintain in good repair, use and to make informed se of dentures, eyeglasses, ommunications aids, braces, lentified by the mas needed by the client. Inot met as evidenced by: ons, record review and staff failed to ensure conents for the wheelchairs of #17, #29 and #30) were in The findings include: It failed to ensure repairs neelchairs of three clients. In sin the facility on 9/14/20 of surveyor was looking at the for mobility. When s for this wheelchair, the left is wheelchair did not engage. I with client #17's assigned com confirmed the left brake lichair had been reported to staff and had not been in onths. Her laptray pad also er wheelchair tray. Further is also needed to be If client #17's individual lated 1/5/20 revealed she is	W 4	Whee addre restrict is hon and w facility cleare PT is 10/5/2 wheel All oth addrestimely facility repair Monito safety repairs Membinclude DON,	elchair repairs have not be essed timely due to COVII ctions as the Physical Theme based at another RHA was restricted from the Way. As of 9/28/20, PT has ed for onsite visits to Walrischeduled to be at this factor to 10/9/20 and will add lichair repairs for clients # her wheelchair repair needs sed during this week. For epidemics which may present a repairs of adaptive devict will seek other means to needs. During will occur through man meetings which addresses on the safety committed et administrator, social working the safety committed and the safety committed	D-19 erapist (P facility alnut Creek been nut Creek cility from ress 17, 29, 3 ds will be for any event es, the address onthly un es ongoin y manner ee will	ek n O.

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
in the second		34G009	B. WING	_		09	/15/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			57	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 709 US 70 EAST OLDSBORO, NC 27534	1 03	713/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	wheelchair for mobile Interview on 9/15/20 disabilities profession recent COVID-19 expression recent C	lity. In with the qualified intellectual and (QIDP) revealed the bidemic had affected the twheelchair components aded repairing the brakes on air and replacing her In on 9/14/20 at 4:16 pm in DP and direct care staff (dcs) 4:29 from his wheelchair into the tweetheat and the decomposition of the decom	W 4	36			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G009 B. WING		09/	09/15/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WALNUT CREEK				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	observed that dcs B brakes, before where room. Interview on 9/14/20 their several wheelch need of repairs. FOOD AND NUTRITCFR(s): 483.480(a)(c) Each client must recovell-balanced diet in specially-prescribed This STANDARD is Based on observation interviews, the facility orders for modified conditional nutrition for audit clients (Client findings are: 1. Facility failed to see dietary orders for clients (dinner, in classroom care staff (dcs) #2 are portions at meal. Clients pureed meal of a mean on a sectioned plate. Same size portions of observed during the plate. An additional con 9/15/20, client #9 only offered flavored	did not need to unlock the eling client #30, out of the eling client #30 and out of the eling client #30 and client #30. The erved meals according to	W 460		with all ff. diet etween staff r to foo aff's ers are diet 0 & #30 iewed us on It order dietary Staff le diet er and the stencie	d.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G009	B. WING			00/	15/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WALNUT CREEK (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL)			09/15/202 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X				
TAG				X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE RIATE	COMPLETION DATE
	double portion of purions of purions at meals, we shake chocolate flavor and an area of the portions at meals, we shake chocolate flavor and an area of the portions at meals, we shake chocolate flavor and an area of the portions. Interview with does Be was not aware that of double portions. Interview with the Dig 9/15/20 revealed that staff to follow dietary be.) During observation dinner in classroom B. Her meal was serthe food had a soft of creamed potatoes at Client # 30 received meal but did not get. Review on 9/14/20 or revealed that client # ground diet, with wat with wat Review on 9/14/20 or classroom indicated grains of rice. Interview with does Bodid not know what kind #30 was supposed to already prepared in tiglanced at the meal of a ground texture. The	of the individual program plant to revealed that client #9 was and should receive double with water, juice and a mighty wored at breakfast. on 9/14/20, revealed that she client #9 should have received the expectations were for worders at meals. on on 9/14/20 at 5:50 pm for 1, client #30 was fed by dsc ved on a sectioned plate, and onsistency texture like and resembled pureed food. fortified orange juice with water. of the IPP dated 5/17/20 is 30 was on a weight gain	W 4	60	W460 (con't) will be reviewed with staff. Training also include a review (with picture the difference between a cut, gropureed consistency. Monitoring will occur through more assigned mealtime assessments minimum of four per month. These assessments will be assigned to the following: administrator, QIDF worker, or habilitation specialists. Corporate QA staff will be provided mealtime assessments during QA scheduled for 10/2/20.	es) of und, an othly with a se either o c, social	f

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G009	B. WING		09/	15/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WALNUT CREEK				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534	1 001	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 460	Interview with Habilitation Specialist (HS) on 9/14/20 regarding client #30's diet revealed that it was supposed to be a grade up from pureed. The HS revealed the meal card, which read a ground diet. On 9/14/20, the cook came to classroom 1 and was interviewed. She looked at client #30's food and stated that she prepared a ground diet, but added thickener to it, to hold the food together once it was commercially processed to ground texture.		W 46	W489: All clients will eat in an upright posspecified in each client's IPP. Teamembers will assess challenges in client #25's head elevated at 30 during continous feedings and expalternative actions to ensure client Consults from physical therapist of positioning options and from nutritial alternative feeding schedules will be pursued. Training will be provided to direct and nursing staff on on consistent monitoring of all clients to ensure the stage of t	sition as am n keepir egrees olore t's safet n ionist or be	11-14-2; s ng y. n
	During observations #25 was in a hospital the bed, below the ar bed had been elevate body did not lay straig	on 9/14/20 at 2:35 pm, client bed, laying in the middle of the ead at 30 degrees. His upper ght and he had several large anding him. His feeding pumpula rate at 60 ml/hr.		in an upright position during feedin Emphasis will be placed on close monitoring to ensure client #25 has elevation of head at 30 degree times. Staff will receive additional t in the event of any revisions to clie #25's feeding schedule or position	es at all training	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G009	B. WING			DOP/15/2020 TE, ZIP CODE 4 N OF CORRECTION EACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE Through nightly safety of minutes. Administrator, or DON will review racy once per week. To occur through essessments with a month by either of the tor, QIDP, social in specialists. In proper positioning occur by the DSP taff, and OT/PT Any positioning	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534			15/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		BE	COMPLETION
	During observations from 4:00 pm until 6 resting in a recliner the wall. Client #25 in the recliner, with lon two pillows that verticed feeding tube was not delivering formula a Specialist (HS) walk his pillows under his in a slouched position. During observations 9:10 am, client #25 in head elevated at 30 positioned in the michead rested on a pillow Review of client #25 (IPP) dated 2/2/20 rediagnoses: gastrostic cerebral palsy. His erequired a hospital bearils, with head of bear	s in classroom 1 on 9/14/20 i:15 pm, client #25 was chair, that sat upright against was observed slouched down his left side of his head resting were across the armrest. His ext to the chair and turned on, it 60 ml/hr. The Habilitation ed over to the chair, to adjust head, but allowed him to lay on. on 9/15/20 at 7:10 am and at remained in bed without his degrees. His body was addle of the mattress and his ow. Is individual person plan evealed the following omy tube, dysphagia and quipment was adapted and ed with padded raised side d elevated at 30 degrees	W 4		W489 (con't) Monitoring to occur through nightly bed checks every 30 minutes. Adr QIDP, social worker or DON will rebed checks for accuracy once per Additional monitoring to occur thromonthly interaction assessments with minimum of four per month by eith following: administrator, QIDP, socially observations on proper positiduring feedings will occur by the Disupervisor, nursing staff, and OT/P habilitation assistant. Any position issues will be immediately address	ninistra eview week. ugh vith a er of the cial oning SP T ing	tor,

TAGE RECITION OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP				LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
WALNUT CREEK WALNUT CREEK STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5709 US 70 EAST GOLDSBORO, NC 27534 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 489 Continued From page 16 9/15/20 revealed that the facility would have to do more to keep client #25's head where it is			34G009	B. WING		09	09/15/2020
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 489 Continued From page 16 9/15/20 revealed that the facility would have to do more to keep client #25's head where it is					5709 US 70 EAST	CODE	710/2020
9/15/20 revealed that the facility would have to do more to keep client #25's head where it is	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	W 489	9/15/20 revealed that more to keep client	at the facility would have to do #25's head where it is	W 4	89		



October 1, 2020

Ms. Esther Moore, BSW

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section

NC Division of Health Service Regulation

2718 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2718

RE: Plan of Correction for recertification survey on 9/14/20 to 9/15/20 Walnut Creek, 5709 U.S. Hwy 70 East, Goldsboro, NC 27534 MHL# 096-009

Dear Ms. Moore:

Enclosed is the Plan of Correction for the tags cited during the recertification survey at Walnut Creek.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Linda Woodard

Linda Wood are

Administrator

Enclosures